ORO475, ORO476, ORO478
20 MHz, Low-Noise, 1.8 V, RRIO CMOS Amplifiers
General Description
The ORO47x family of single-, dual-, and quad- channel amplifiers features a maximized ratio
of gain bandwidth (GBW) to supply current and is ideal for a variety of battery-powered
applications that require a good balance between cost and performance, such as audio outputs,
motor phase current sensing, photodiode amplification and white goods. Featuring rail-to-rail
input and output swings, a wide bandwidth of 20 MHz combined with low supply current

20 MHz, Low-Noise, 1.8 V, RRIO CMOS Amplifiers
Pin Description
Ordering Information
Limiting Value
In accordance with the Absolute Maximum Rating System (IEC 60134).
Type Number Package Name Package Quantity Marking Code
ORO475XT5/R6 SOT23-5L Tape and Reel, 3 000 AH5I
ORO475XS8/R8 SOIC-8L Tape and Reel, 4 000 AH5IX
ORO476XS8/R8 SOIC-8L Tape and Reel, 4 000 AH6IX
ORO476XV8/R6 MSOP-8L Tape and Reel, 3 000 AH6T
ORO478XS14/R5 SOIC-14L Tape and Reel, 2 500 AH8IX
ORO478XT14/R6 TSSOP-14L Tape and Reel, 3 000 AH8IX
Symbol Description
–IN Inverting input of the amplifier. The voltage range is from (VS– – 0.1 V) to (VS+ + 0.1 V).
+IN Non-inverting input of the amplifier. This pin has the same voltage range as –IN.
+VS Positive power supply. The voltage is from 2.0 V to 5.5 V. Split supplies are possible